G’OR.S: FOIm #114:"B

-

e
Y
(i,

"v:\

P ,/”/

aaaaaa

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn

\®
| SERIAL
Lo ¢ n e a P30 60-4008 %o ewaanauo 8003064008606 c5 o0l o eesc0ao0

7800 5d00 @@ 8005900

z ; L, 18th lnfantzv 55 VAP
DIVISION & ORGANIZATION. ... orires. s ,

a/1018
DATEOFDmTHO‘?QlOOﬂ/D'/v.HIG o N 60 @ Do S O T OO 0 % O 0" O 8 OB Q@ 0 6 9 » ¢c ®© 0 » ®» 0 c o @ r ®© & 9 9D % 30O 20 06 o
/i
: / ) §
SHRTHEPROM WHICH HE OAMR e vt o s s s asioes bl s enraies Sl A AT
! z f / < { ..' /_; / ' , : ¢/ . }
[EDALS OR DECORATICNS AWARDED. “/,: ....... /‘
/\ ':f et A A 4 /.r‘( 4
43 H
FINAL GRAVZ EQCATION..2/2/28 . ... . couen.... e e
Date ; Grave Row Bloek

aaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaa

7 uemeuery
?4/292/EYS 2z 9% ,

oooooooooooooooooooooo

A ?,,/" R /??/?CA






CODE SLIP

29/514/PT

ﬂ\_ £ A o

S U B- NO. OF
BB iD IN'G HEADING C.ahE CODE
e frpagy | B0F | . |2if
Jhita, (0. cnEnEy /2 3 S z ,
BURIED GRATE ~ . o
ROW_ 4D 5 ¥ 3
BLOCK - 1 g Y
~ , b
STATE Q Yl o \ Ly
Lt (Pt 1 =
DIVISION / 5 k)
ORGANIZATION 2 3 ’/ ¥
__ARM u@,j : /
MARTTAL 1 =7y
NAVE L, /2 Z/ /"‘* S 07
7/*:/7‘,, "(’ﬁ’* P | STATE (_\« Ao 2 H S/
RESIDENCE comry (LA o 5 d 2
(@4@"‘@ 73 crry Mearreol 3 XX X
RELATION S0 Em ; /
.-OTHER 4)7;/_&,«/ 1 / ‘
_ ELIGIBILITY Ye - /
_ NATIVITY 1
RACE i
ENGLISH - AN 1 7
ATTENDANT i ;
NO. OF SONS 15‘?\‘ quﬁ gT : :; =
MO« E 3
DATRE: - M_C};_” 1 pEGdz 1981 (B
 ACCEPTANCE =4




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-M
Burden, Mila C. (MA)

Mrs. May Burden,
Route #3,
Harrod, Ohio

Dear Madam:

Sept. B, 1932,

Reference is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as 1o whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.

To date no reply has been received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which reguires no

tf?

postage. :
[f‘\!- 1(,.»""
3 e i ~ :E"“'
1. Do you desire to make a pllgrimage ff;’i,%”
in 19332 (Answer "Yes" or "No") Ve )
2. Plesase state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health
3. Do you speak English?
4. What other language do you speak? T
i 4 # 4 Ve,
T Vina ) Hay (O e
Sig ﬁére

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS/

WHE ~—* %

For The Quagkeémaétér Ggﬂerali
Vs
.".r",'o" ‘ " Q,\ % p -

;\E

“y

Encl:
Env.

)

4

CHAS. W. DIETZ, =

Ceptain, Q. M. Corps,”
Assistant.

D e,RoVIrS\Iozi @F \LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD.

o
(4
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN RepLY rReFer To QM 293 A-M
Burden Mila C (MA) July 8 1932

Mrs Sherman Burden
Route 3
Harrod Chio

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided"” in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE WAKING YOUR DECISION.

\S 1 175
For The Quartermaster General, ' §5tz) fAQ} o
7N, ,A\
/ S

Very truly yours,

Captain, Q.

2 Encls. Assistand;

ESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933°? ij o 263
YA L A/ ,uz1g;, v onmd and & (Write answer here)

2 SN S
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFSICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

iN REPLY REFER TO QL‘ 293 A“M l

Burden, Mile Cy MA M December 16, 1931, 1

¥rs. May Burden, ' ‘
Houte ;':3 5 :
Harrod, Ohic

Dear Madam:

Receipt is acknowledged of your reply to form letter
forwarded you under recent date relative to the pilgrimage to
the cemeteries of Europe, wherein you advise that your health
will not permit you to make a pilgrimage during the year 1932.

Competent personnel will be provided toc care for the %
mothers and widews from the time of their arrival in New York
until their return thereto. Medical attendants and all other
necessities will be arranged for and in the svent you decide
to make a pilgrimage, you are assured everything possible will
be done for your care and welfare., During the summers of 1930
and 1931 many mothers of advanced age and in poor health made
the pilgrimage and appear to have benefiied therefrom.

Your name is being placed on the list of mothers and
widows who ars eligible to make a pilgrimage in 1933. However,
ghould you change your mind in view of the above, and desire to
make a pilgrimage during the summer months of 1932, it is re-
quested you advise this office in order that arrangements may
be made for you.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

|
%
1
;
!

A, D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QH 295 A_M

Burden, Mila C. M=A M

November 2, 1931

Mrs. May Burden,
Route #3,
Harrod, Ohio

Dear Madam:

Reference is made 10 previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. 1In your reply to the recent
inguiry as to whether or not you desired to make a pilgrimage in 1932,
you advised you were undecided.

In view of the fact that steamship reservations must be made
several months in advance, it is essential that this office know how many
mothers and widows must be arranged for. It is possible that you may
have made your decision by this time. It is therefore requested that you
complete the form below by writing in the space provided, your answers to
the questions listed, sign your name, and return this letter in the en-
closed envelops which requires no postage. In the event you state ybu de-
gsire to make the journsy in 1932 and circumstances prevent your making the
pilgrimage, it is requested you notify this office as promptly asg@osslble

5 [
1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimege v ' %f
in 1932°% .

2. Please state your age and condition Age: 4
of health: Health: C?Zﬁf7'4 f?,/ & o8
; J¢
3. Do you speak English? X
4. What other language do you speak? _f;

d%/,w B nets <

;y Sign here;
(/ < ¢ 'z"‘

For The Quartermaster General, — ; &

Encl:
Env.




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

s QM 293 A-M June 11, 1931
Birden, WiIa Ts Pvt. (MeA) M Y et

Mrs. her 7)Burden,
Route #3,

Harrod, Qhio.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended. '

To agsure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August lst of this year,
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

Ls goon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope whichin
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essent1ai€

This letter is being sent to all eligible moth »an ¥§ |
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Govefhment ur

1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.
For The Quartermaster General,

Very

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 193279 AN
erte answer here

'~—’—.jﬁ‘/ ‘v; - ) ] If“ ~ 4 };) 71 44 ) et “',‘L
Sign here

DT ———
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

; iN rerLy rEFer To QM 293 A-C

| Burden, Mila Co 1232 M June T, 1930

Mrs. Sherman Burden
Route 8,
Harrod,. Ohioe.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question. ~

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who .
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

Captain, Q M. Corps,

: Assistant,
= ﬂh 10 1999 -1 V,
' DO YCU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMACE DURING» THE YEAR }9319dlé: Qddg
‘ f (Write answer here)

' (:j AN ”’f Llé {LL .A“A; b;{lyﬂ /fC}/??ciﬁ' ’f?"F?ix n (3r,:;»~;w ;f 2214 4
| C 7 _.:__"_.J_; W(Z‘M h“ Y, ?\é‘_(‘ 2

(sign here] >




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

i repLy reFer o QM 293 A-C
Burden, Mila €3 1232 ™

Mrs. Sherman Burden,
Route #3,
Harrod, Ohio,

Dear Madam:

United States who died in the military or naval servics

October 7, 1929.

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the

at any time between

April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United

States Government,

requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and

submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than

December 15, 1929.

The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total

number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? () (No)
2. Do yoﬁ>deSife'£6 ﬁéﬁé‘fﬁéwﬁilgrimagé 3

in the calendar year 19307 () (NO}
3. Have you at any time made a previous visit

to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-

tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (hewr (No)

Please give your age and state of health,

‘i" i 4
Age &'C)Health et A v
(Years) (Good) (Poor)

% b‘)J"~{ﬁj*
NS
7)//‘,' /1/0‘ % .‘S \

What language do you speak?

English - (Yes) (39)

Other language (G
(Specify 1anguage spoken)

For The Quartermaster Genergfj % |

< . | ‘;

Very t%hly y@pfS,

s y /;"

Encl,

Act
Envelope

'\,

: 0
1§ —~— D

N T DA A

JOHN T. HARRIS,
jor, Q. M, Corps,
Asslstant

QWIS
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REPFER TO Qu 293 A"c

Burden, kila C. June 29, 1929.

ﬁr.dShermmn Burden,

B, i,

wime, Ohio,
Moarned

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased goldisrs, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Burope to make a pilgrimaga to
these cemeteries®.

The records of this office show that you are the father of the

late p.ivate Mila G, Burden, Co. L. 18th Inf., whose remains are now
interred in the Meuse~-irgomne American Cemetery, Romagne-sous-lontfatoon,

leuse, France.

Will you please advise thls office whetrer or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above guot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
nameg and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them 1o make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and

 widowe are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother” and "widow". If the relative
ig a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the decedsnt, a statement as to her relationship is requested.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it 1s also reguested

that a statement to that effect be made.
For your reply, you may usé® the enclosed envelopse which requires
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 incls.
Act of Congress. T s
Envelope. o )
? Major, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-M

: Septe. ¥, 1932,
Burden, Mila C. (MA) :

rs, day Burdea,
-
.-

Harrod, Ohio

Dear Madam:

Refsrence 1s made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has been received.

- In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the apace provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage. -

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage
in 1933% (Answer "Yes" or "No")

2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you speak English?

4. What other language do you speak?

Sign here
NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANCE WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant. ;

e . a——
R T oY e SRR . o b Satd

Encl:
Env.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 295 A_M

Burden Mils C (MA) July 8 1932

M B shsssinve  Thassanl
ETS8 olGraiEn ourcen
HLOUGe
el £
Harrod Chio

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europs.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDEéATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not

make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1622, There is enclosed a ¢ircu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE WAKING YOUR DECISION,

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

2 Encls. Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933%

(Write answer here)

(Sign here) S
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER O QM 293 A'M

Burden, Mila C¢ MA M December 16, 19381,

Mrs. May Burden,
Route #3,
Harrod, Ohio

Dear Madam:

Receipt is acknowledged of your replv to form letter
forwarded you under recent date relative to the pilgrimage to
the cemeteries of Europe, wherein you advise that your health
will not permit you to make a pilgrimage during the year 1932.

Competent personnel will be provided to care for the
mothers and widows from the time of their arrival in New York
until their return thereto. Medical attendants and all other
necesgsities will be arranged for and in the event you decide
to make a pilgrimage, you are assured everything possible will
be done for your care and welfare. During the summers of 1930
—and 1931 many mothers of advarnced age and in poor health made
O the @ilgrimage and appear to have benefited therefrom.

e Ry

5 o Your name is being placed on the list of mothers and
Ehidong who are eligible to make a pilgrimage in 1933. Howevef,
:shoulg you change your mind in view of the above, and desire to
Dake &)pilgrimage during the summer months of 1932, it is re-

; uested you advise this office in crder that arrangements may
Ege mag? for you,

1031

For The Quartermaster General,

g

Very truly yours,

A, D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M, Corps,
Agsisgtant.




: 81
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4. What other language do you speak?

WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO Q_M. 293 A-M

| November 2, 1631
Burden,; Mils Q¢ M=-2 M

Mrs. May Burden,
Route #3,
Harradl, Ohio

Dear Madam:

o

w Reference is made to0 previous correspondence relative to the

pflgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of8March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. 1In your reply to the recent
idguiry as to whether or not you desired to make a pilgrimage in 1932,
yey advised you were undecided.

=

Eg In view of the fact that steamship reservations must be made
several months in advance, it is essential that this office know how many
mothers and widows must be arranged for. It is possible that you may
have made your decision by this time. It is therefore requested that you
complete the form below by writing in the space provided, your answers to
the questions listed, sign your name, and return this letter in the en-
closed envelope which requires no postage. In the event you state you de-
gire to make the journey in 1932 and circumstances prevent your making the

pilgrimage, it is requested you notify this office as promptly as possible.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage

in 19329
2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you speak English?

Sign here

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
. ' Captain, Q. M. Corps,
En%i% Assistant.




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM-293—-AMY " June 11 » 1931,
Burden, Mila C, Pvt. (MeA) ¥

lrs, Sherman Burden,
oute #3,
Harrod, Chio,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
~must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing

either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
follewing the question.

. o

gt @As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your

W
name and rethrn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requings no®Postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.
. = .
= This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows

who did’not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
11930 an@are %@t making the journey in 1931.

-
®.  For The Quartermaster General,

P

Very truly yours,

A, D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19327
Write answer here

Sign here

e e ke e Gt sy e W LS W



WAR DEPARTMENT
L > OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
F : WASHINGTON '

N REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-C

n, Mils ¢ 1252 W | June 7, 1950

Hrs. Sherman Burden
Routs §8,
Harred, Ohio.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2 1192951

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-

tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer ths question below
by writing the word "Yes" or “"No" in the blank space following the

question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please gign
set in the enclosed addressed envelopse,

your name and return this sh
Do not delay, as a prompt reply is

which requires no postage.
essential.

This letter is being aent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

-

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19317 _
{(Write answer here)
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

TRESErry reFer To QM 293 A-C
Burden, Hila C, 1232 N

Mrs. Sherman Barden,
Route #3, %
Harrod, Ohio,

Dear Madam:

October y L9295

7

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than

December 15, 1929.

The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total

number of mothérs and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who dezire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of

the pilgrimages to be made.

[ ]

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (N6)
2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
_in the calendar year 19307 (Yes) (No)
3. Have you at any time made a previous vi;it fe
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you are inbterested? (Yes) (o)
Age Health
4. Please give your age and state of health, = (Years) (Good) (Poor)
English — (Yes) (No)

5. What language do you speak?

Other language
(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

Encl.
Act
Envelope

JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M, Corps,

Agsistant,

PP -
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; WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE. OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENER.aL
WABMINGTON

IN REPLY RErER YO Qn 293 A’C
Burden, Mila C. June &9, 1929.

My, Sherman bBurden,

R, #5,
Lima, Ohio.

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act “To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldisrs, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemsteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage t.0
these cemsteries®.

The records of this office show that you are the father of the
late ppivate Mila O, Burden, 0o. L. 18th Inf., whose remains are now
interred in the Meuse~irgomne American Cemetery, Romagne=-gous-Montfauoon,

Meuse, France.

Will you please advise thie office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who ig entitled under the provisions of the above quot-~
ed Act, to maks the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow ‘n order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them to meke ihe pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimags. '

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, wnich defines the terms "mother” and "widow®. If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who gtood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is requested.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it is also requested

that a statement to that effect be maede.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 inecls.
Act of Congress.
Envelops. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

QM 293 A-C
BUEDEN, Mila C, - Pvt, April 1, 1926

Mr, Shermn Burden,
Route #5,
Lira, Ohio

Dear Sir:

The @uartermaster General desires to invite your attention
to the incloeged card which gives the permanent cemetery location of
the soldier's grave in which you are inierested.

This Amsrican ovarseas nmilitary cemstery is to be maintained by
the United States for all time. Tha graves will be permanently marked by
white headstones inscrited with the name, rank, division, organization, date
of soldier's death and State from which he came. Headstones will be placed
at all graves, as soon as possiblse, and without necessity for spocial action
or redquest on the part of relatives.

Please be assured that in effocting remcval of the dead, the utmost
reverential care was oxcercised by those who porformad this sacred duty. For
the future, these grawes will be perpetually meiatained by the Govermmeut in a
mannor bofitting the last resting place of our heroos. :

Very truly yours,

L.,W. REDINGT(N,
Ya Jox, DellsC sy
b Eneds ; Assistants
Record cardes \
' 2%

25/560/8YS




QU 293 A-C. 1st Ind. - .

War Departx}lent, OQuG, Washington, Jam. 12, 1926 = 4o Chief, American
Graves Registration Service, Q.il.C., in Hurope, 20 rue Holitor, Paris,
(16 eme), France.

”'L‘he identification of the remains of the late Private iiila ¢« burden,
Co. Iy 18th'lnfantry, is hereby confimmed. it is requested that this
office be advised of the final grave locatvion as soon as practicable.

o
g

By order of the Acting the Quartermasier Gencral:
- 7\

"y We JREDINGIONS

\ ¥ . 10 Lupepe mjor’ Q.j‘yi.(}., ;{7
encl s.withdrawn S, S ‘Assistante. '\’
\ 2 C
293 Burden; ifila C. . 2nd Ind.
Hgrs. American GeReS., QelMeCs, in B,, 20 ruve Molitor, Paris, France, W
February 24, 1926. To: The Quartermaster Genmeral, Iunitions Building,
Washington, D.C.

l. In compliance with above instructions, forwarded herewith are gj’
GeReSe Forms 114-A, 16-A and 1-A covering permament concentration of \ 7
the remains of this late soldier in grave 7, row 43, block H, leuse— )
Argonne American Cemetery. 5

: x//
N

3 encls. 77
Forms 114=-A, 16-A (i , “owi’ -
and 1=A. X - T






" IN REPLYING

5 HEADQUARTERS
AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE QM C.. IN EUROPE
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF THE SERVICE : '

PLEASE ADDRESS: 20 RUE MOLITOR

CHIEF, AMERICAN GRAVES
REGISTRATION SERVICE,

FILE No._wu’dens Hils Ce PARIS. FRANCE

November 16, 1925,

S

o

Subjects Recovery. i

fos The Quartermaster General, Munitions Buildimg, Washington, D.C.

1, TForwarded herewith is Ge.R.S. Form 1l6-A for remains (believed to be
those of Pvt. Mila C., Burden, 3355381, Co.L, 18th Inf.) recovered by the Re-
search personnel of this office. '

B, The Field Imvestigator who located the body reports as follows:

"The remains of the above mentioned deceased American soldier were
recovered from an isolated fox hole on south slope of Hill 240. Re-
mains were buried five feet deep and had apparently never been removed
from the fox hole in which he had been killed. The legs were doubled
up and head was lying on his hand as though he were asleep when hit by
a one pound shell, The remains of the shell were with the body. SmEIl
trees about five feet tall were growing over the grave.

"Tdentification card in 'Over There' leather case was made legible
by brushing with a sm2ll hair brush.”

9

3. The following personal effects found with the remeins are forwarded
herewith:
Leather case containing identification card.
Comb (Souvenir Camp Gordon).
Briguet.
one-franc pilece.
ten-centime piece.
five-centime pieces
one-cent piece.

S R

4, These remains are being held in the Meuse-Argonne mortuary pending
receipt of advice from your office as to confirmation of identification and

disposition.
2 /encls, Py = ieutsCols,8l.Corps,
encl.l—FOI‘m 16"‘A| Ch.iefn

encl.2-envl.containing personal
effects listed in par.3.

o ﬁ“&\r\f\\\\' SRRy,

WL Ve







Meuse-Argen  imer.Cemetery,i 1232,

G.R.S. FORM #114-A, ‘
#114—A : STATIONRemaguna=aeus-Mentfaucen(lieusse )
3 5 nl
To be prepared in triplicate. DATE Jgn_unry 30 195281““9
e B A=Y SRS

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT COMPARA)TI VE REPORT

,
Recordsi of G.R.S. Headqua\rters. Discrepancy found upon exhumation of body
1. 'Name BUHDEN, Mila G, O T R Py s | |
S =Noles SSBBBI. L T T e el Lk e,
_________ 337 e SN SR et L e
3. Rank_Pvts e o T BT _
4. Org._GCosL, 18th Inf, s (O oy S iSe = o o ie S0 |
5ie D.D.___QQ}E}A__‘%;__?:?,%_Q: ____________________________ 14. (a.) DDt S -
6. c.p. MIA SR : (b) D.B. _ Ne diserepancies,

Isolated fox hole near top and middle of south slone ® B
of Hill 240. Commune Exermont éArden.nes). lap iscrepancy found upon disinterment
Foret d'Argonne, E~301.06, N=-281.74.

e GraverNo.™ - - 75 SOCREe Saadt > HOLE GravieSNOSER s o s SOCH Soal sl i
ERMETEOHMNRES what . Sbaat HOWs o smmer - efo Bl T O e S ROWme. S s
LA R T AR P aary

I8 Comet ey e -~ & o T '19. Commune or town Exemmont
20i.-Dept:, oL County‘__;j._z:d_ep_z;_es S B AL Country- Frang@ec - ot .. . S fiacr
S AAMGORA SIS qrerR CodesNarsS=asy o 7 L s s e A oL e B A LG T 7
23. Disinterred (Date) Nevember 3,1985, By Jemes McGeuxiye .. .

R24. Inscription on grave marker: No grave marker.

NEIMCEE S S Wt: st n o SRRt o ameee . Semitall aNOk 2 et e el b iy Stk S
RN e e - o o @iz~ - e
25. Was identification disc found on grave marker? =======  0On body? _ H®.

(=4
PREPARATI ON

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of

ifi ' i ipti ' i 5 llar ernsment
identification on body, give description of body in detail). USHA OO‘T
en ‘gli?ulo--'buriod.Identifieation ecard in leather sase reads,"iila C.Burden,

b i i 2cident please
Address R.F.D.#b,Lima Ohie"."In case of serieus illness or acs.cent :
netify Sherman Burdemplim OhioiR.F.B. “g' . 0ne %gmb,souvenlr Damg erden;
s eGce five centime pieces,0One ceéntl piece,
B3 L ihue Flace, ], ron santine blede i £lvd contine piecas,0ne obnl Lees
k 28. Nature of burialBuried. b.feet. deep inm 0D US uniferm & field shees size I&.
29. Any digcrepancy noteci upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records
quoted gbove 784 " - - e e - - T T T LB e e e

30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date_._HQ,V,.;ﬂ!ib!}'_.,__11_9_3531.....4%9_§i_ﬂg_9!%py°

1 H 31‘ Casket sealed by v__r______________,_”..-...J_ame--a--mc—c'-’-u-rtl' """""""""""" SiEpeae YRS
{t "56/&,' - Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor)
N




SHIPMENT.V (Show actual marking of box.) Box No. 0=33031 .

32. Designation of body: SRS B
Name__BUFDEN, Mile G | . L TR Serial No. 885588L
Rahk - Bufiersac - clpe o o ¢ Organization Goel, 18%h Inf, ...

33. Conéigned to: s 'y . e 41 , r | ) ,'f :
Name of Pei‘maneérit -Ceme’cery_:Eie_gz.sg_—_'__é@.nﬂ.e.fAnebir_{#lz_&Z;ngagne:sll_iqr_z_tfgu_q9_1.1-_(I_;Jezz.ée;)- :

34 C.asket boxed and marked (D:a"ce)_.Janua!r_-ﬁo_,lﬁ_z_é.-_- ______ By e 1&1@9__8;,__kiéﬁg_u_r.tx_«.‘_‘_v___

35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations weré conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above
is correct.

Signature of G.R.S. Inspector

36. Remarks

1 899 0 0 A R 4 S e e . 90 3 T B ) T £ 4 400 2 00 0w

375 Shi ppedt ARom PO lnite ol Opamab oD D a0 e e e S
To point of Concentration ____________ L e B Sl e o R
(Name)
CONVOYOE " £ oo it B o hucs woncin Al Sigrnature. ShilppingtOffiicorfie. I N R e
38. Received at»Bailhead orsPointRofiiConcentnat ion s Datoiss i e
By -G RéS“Representative= s —=—swes= = o= aiters s SRS =0 ot DR
3955 8hi ppedefromiRailheadior Pointaofs Concentrabiion: = Datic; = ST | e L
To Permanent Cemetery I o O s ot < I S T R - SRR
: (Name )
{CoTIvOYer, STeell UE Elabd oF L St gnature®Shipping Offiilcer TSl S el e
407=Rocoivedi=Date mr s e s e e e
GRS Hepresentatdver e at * o S el e it T e e M e L
4L."Reinverredr o ol ..o Hebruany Bnl, 1986s & oot ol A
(Date)
42 8 GraveSNo HeweN. (5 . oo~ - Sl 0 O e e iErkies Bleek Hy
ZEMSEToThe Pl amsesaEaseigl i Row_ _Ferty-three (43), s d
° /ﬁ\', p TN
v 7’//:’?’ ’?}X/:‘ﬁ /Zf’ =
bl Kol s stlcind
G.R.S. Representative. w___j_ftgéngﬂékji&nxf __________
Wo—B-——Sheild, ex
, Caretaker.
\
L N o
- < S
e Al . 3



Weuss-—Aly e Ame.Cometery, 1232,
Romep. o 8/ fuentia uccnh“cue.x,).

J
|
R EEERT T T U PN ATIRTIR e

S SorniiNoslosa ‘ Plage e S ISEs
REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL  pq, 17" 7tha29%.
1. REMAINS OF BURDEN, liila C., A 5330381 5
- UMBER ..
RAM(mMm?vt°_ Onoanmatio Qes L, 18th Infantry.
== I8Sde e e {

= ——
- Dﬁgg¥T AT midale of seuth QTQE@“@fOWTiiekﬁﬂﬂmémme. Exexment (ards
P }e
JMap Feret d'Argemne,Fast 301.06 Nerth A8LaT4. :

= S e
3. Reburied (date) : In (give-complete location) : Grave 7,Bleek H, Rew
= Sl S asemSs 43 ,Meuse=Argonne AmoroCemetery,#lzéa
—.Pobruary 2nd,.1926 - Remagne-seus-lentfaucen(liouse, france .

BY‘GﬂmyﬁB‘Sh'ild‘c“r‘t‘kﬁgﬁUnﬁGRSAQ¥cain s QﬁﬁmﬁﬁﬁgmﬁﬁﬁgstBiﬁ;ift&
@

% %@%TE&‘%”%%“?@H¥%w§$ﬁuﬁw¢@@nghuw1@dﬁaxamnlﬁyemmnmnaaa size 9l
Skeleten digarticulsted, flesh entirely decomgosed.

@

Ne grave WmarkeTs

el ; o NG o
5. (a)ldentification tags: Buried with body ? ... A®s ... Ongravemarker? ..

(0) Other meangof identification lound upon dxsmter'mmt and general remarks : Hy Cellar
erniment en blsuse--~buried. Identifica tien card in leathﬂr case reads,

"idla -CeBurden, -Adéress Rellels - b, Lime Ohiee "In cese ef serieus

illness er acclu@nt pxeaue nablfy Sherman %urd\n,u1rs,0n1w, RQeloele
Wy —One -genb; BL -gerden,;One briqued u%g.franc “1030,‘ .
5 LA VE C 3 - —piecesterwerded.
6. “‘Y‘xat {oes éxamination c'fy‘show as regar ds the following 1<1entllymf' items ? :
: b' 8"
(@) Height (actual measurement)
: 140 1bs.
@y Weight estimated) o2 i
NONE «
(¢) Hair—Color HEA
de
Quantity T
de
- Characteristics ... T
(d) Hair on face—Color : de
de
Location
‘ da ,
3 ) [

© Pe1manent marks on body (old secars, poculiarities,

g ‘Brest bene has small piece 1° )%
or missing partfg ¢ it Epparsntly tren a Sootient i

cut ant _

vhen yeunge _ o1 TR

| « / : - (> U0V )
29 23 24 25 26 27 9\1 :

_Right velvic beme fractured

(/) Wounds or missing parts (r’ecexved at time ofdgasualtv)
'fjir ® : iy ot T b
‘Left femur fracbured, upper e e dh 4, 5,11,16,17,20,52

| | UBDs 4,12 MAD.

i ”[[4;“, /»,M
7. Disinterment W&’ fgxf{g / //V ,zame Gourégj
rised by Jams ‘ ictie IV = ans Approved sl .....ghied- -~1mles%a. 2150 e
supervise ieI THves tigateTs (
Y » (T ELE) it o
il 7
8. Rehuria I o e Loge’ o '
Supervised by ... O Y A < S&ﬁ;(i/ia e Appm\ ERIE T r e SR s T .
/// Car. takers (TLA€) o TR T S
v S _ : >




|
i)
|

t -

INSTRUGTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLET(ON OF G.R.S. FORM RO. 16-8

Ent'ewr_ in1f01’11}_ajci011, as noted bhelow, on reverse side of sheet in the cerresponding nwmbered
space. Iliis form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. form %-a, reporting
! reburial locatjons. To be used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no [means of identification
on hody. ¢ : 3

1. Show soldier's name, serial number, rank and organization,and by wohm diginterred and reburied.

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred
and the group and unit which made disinterment.

3. Give date and accurate information as to: location of [reburial and the group and unit
wlhiich miade reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, etcs

v 3 ¢ » . ~F — S : 5 )

. 4. State to what degree decomposition has progréssed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
body ywas originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, ete. This statement should be as complete as
_possible. i v = b - == ;

5. (@) State whether identification tags were foimd buried with body and on gzave marlker:
by reporting ** Yes  or_‘ No Tt : -

(b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying
articles found in or on hody or grave ? List any personal effeets, letters, money-order receipts,.
and the-like found on hody or in grave, Give any and all information which it is theught might
be ‘of use in identifying the hody, other than that tabulated under Item No 6.

6. Tiive all information as to hody description anl dental chart as nearly correetly as the
condition:of the body will allow. Items (e) and (}) under the body description are very important
and shoudl be very -complete. The dental chart is also very important and _should be filled in

with ereat care. There are 32teeth to be accounted for. as shown- by the numbers. on the chart.
Beginhing at the middle line in both upper and lower, jaws, the teeth are arranged symmetrically
“on either' side and classed as incisors (eutting teeth), cuspids or canines (tearing teeth), bicuspids
(chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be made. and
findings charvted -to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned: teeth, bridg
work, fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jwas found.
ING TEETH ... . All teeth missing through previous
o : : extraction (not thdése fractured or
displaced by recent wounds) should
be scratched out, thus :
€ 5
; BIock in soli : -PORCELAIN CROWN
NED TEETH ... -Blockin solidthe crow nof tooth (label
Py gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain), LD CROWN
; thus
=i , [ /GOLDAN—DPORCEIN BRIDGE
~ Block.insolid the crown of tooth (label @ COLD BRIDGE ‘
BRIDGE ‘WORK ) ( ' ‘ ~
g;old})l‘i(lgo,gnldumlp(u'uel:_unl)l'ulg‘c) | G ;
: ' - S (e v
SILVER FILLIgG G%.DDFFI:LLH?SG
illi ccurately as FILLING. LD FILL
3 .. Draw filling on tooth accurately as GOLD
FILLINGSV _ possible (T)lock in and label gold, : ‘ LA
silver, cement), thus : :
‘ ' T —CAMI TY
‘ : : AYED
CARIES (CAVITIES) ... . Mjugine location and:size ol cavity, aad
: . shthde in thus: ¢ : .e' . /
DENTURES (PLATES) ... . Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate block in teeth attached and indicate
BT L O A 0 ) 2 it g < Llch s (8 : ' : 3
" retaining clasps on natural teeth with theword ¢ clasp
: 2 > : 5 . T he- e & itle of the person
7. Show name of person supervising the disinterment and themame and title of I

approving same. 285
aburial and the nams and title of the person approving

14

8. Show name of por'.sonsuper\'isinf_’: ther

¢

same.
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Burden, Mila
ﬂ;hmm

Uladims mm
Generel Accountimg Office, : ;
Washingtom, D. €.

Gentlemeon;
The Asting The Quartermaster Genercl there
desives tha -
ﬁummﬁm M:ﬂmnﬁ;mr::lf

iate Private Mila ¢, Burden, Uo,
' Ly 18th Infemtry.
rmmnmum&m#&muwﬂagbr{:




B 208 2~0,

Burden, Mile 0. Feke
@os Ly 18th Infantry.

Jan. 12, 1926

Re Be #5, : » :
4 Lima,; Ohio. 4

, The Aoting The Quartermaster Gemercl dosives you %o de informed |
$hat the inwestigation imstituted in the case of your som, the late e |
Private Mila G, Burden, Uos L, 18th Infamiry, to locate his remins,

has finally been mcescssfully comcluded, The remains will be buried 148
permenently in the Meuse-Argomne Amerigsn Oemptery, France., The Yo
Chisf, Amerisan Greves Registration Service, QM.U., in Purepe, lus S1E

this date been requested to furnish this office with the grave lo- A
sation, which will be furnished you as soom as received, .

;
:
:

Phe Department desires to extend to you i%s deepest véhy i i
end trusts that Xmowledge of the Yecovery of yowr sonfs remal \is oo
will afford you some measure of comford. SR j

MmrMa




January 8, 1926

Burden, Mila C.

Advise R.4. of the recovery and that she
will be évised sas soon as the Llnal grave location
is received from Surope.

Dispose of Effects in Usual way.

Advise “Burcpe of the confirmation of the
identity of Hila C. Burdem &nd that body is to remaine.
lotice of fin:.l grave location to be fopwarded as soon
as practicable.

. T.oechrest



285 Burden, Mila C.
November 16, 1925,

Subjects Hecovery.,

Tot The Onertermaster General, Immnitions Buildimg, Washington, D.C.

ls Forwarded herewith is G.R.S. Form 16-i for remoins {believed tec be
those of Pris Hile Ce Burden, 3356381, Co.L, 18th Inf.) recovered by the Nee
soarch persounel of this offive.

2« The Pield Imvestigator who located the Wwdy reports as follows:

“The remains of the above mentioned deceased American soldier wers
recovered from an isolated fox hole on south slope of Hill 240, Re~
mnaius were buried five feet deep ond hsd spparently never been removed
from the fox hole in which he had been killed., The legs wers doubled
up and hoad was lylng orx his hand o8 though e were asleep when hit by
2 one pound shell. The remsine of the shell were with the bedy. Smelld
tress about five feet tall wore growing over the grave.

"Identification card in 'Over There' leather case wss msde leglhle
by brushing with a smell hair brush.”

ds The following persomal effects found with the remains are forwarded
herewith; "

1 Leather case containing ildentification card.
1 Coub (Souvenir Camp Gordon).

1 Briguet.

i one~franc piece.

i ten-centime piece.

2 five~gentime pileces

1 one-gent pilece.

4« These remains are being held in the Meuse-Argomne mortuary pending
receipt of advice from your office as to confirmation of ldentification and
disposition.

% 3 192 ‘ : Wm.O.Bmith,
PR Lieut.Cole 4 aMU0rps,
= A Chief,

LW

2 encls.
encl.l=Form 16=is : 2
el 2=envl scontaining personal

effects listed in par.8.

RN

ol ka0 b e




COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS  DATA,

le Location Index Card
BURDEN Mila C. 5355581

(a} Name--—2ictoe L2 e e S S e i N

’ Jasc o A
{b) Ranké--ﬁ‘ﬁ-f-—--.-—-—~~---—-Organizatioa—--qo-‘l-l-‘---}-{?-i?- i o ki
.‘ . | , CRBr o mmme
{(c) Date of Death----19=%218 _____ (d)Cause of Death--- ..Ii(.[f. ..... &

Il.Registration Card

{a)Grave Kor‘.:“?;?ﬁ‘l?--z‘-zo“fiow ------ ol R T - O £33

EE%Emerg.Addr;ss Sherman Burden (Fatmr), Route #5, Lima, Ohio

T e et v v . St S

= D D o o e e o 2 S D e S e — ——
————
——--l—.-u.——--—-‘—--*.—-———-‘———--ﬂv—-.'--t—-—-——-——n——-——‘-——n—-———-—-———a—— o o — st tedafs o

I1ie A.G.0. DISPOSITION CARD:

(a) Neme- M—-?%-% W“"“.-" (b)-QZM’Za/fMZ _____ L oot
{c] Address@@-% ------ J-i&wn-{&--s—%&.-_, __________________________

(d) Bemains to be brought to U,s,,_.._.}u* ________________________________
{el o ba infierred In Hational Comotory in UeSs ot ce—cecatmsoscomonmmnte
{£) Shipping instuctions Upon arTival In BeSe=—cmrama— oo o —————
(g} Disposition Instructions if 1ot DLOUZHE $0 UeS emmmmrmmirmmm e am =
AR N A . TS L e S SN o R e R e A PR AR b e e
IV, GeReS. Files ,Correspondence-shows 25 fOlLOWS-mmmemmmmm e m— ;o m e i e e e
) P o s - T P G A T P D T D s S . o B ) L B o, S . S, o ] 9 o et o e S Tt e eed Eat v e WP S g S e D B g P S . S o
//" D te ———————— v . s o o
Examinerts Initials-———-rse-m=~===-l2
356

- I;Or e _1_2_3_2 S et J.To s i e e 7

COUHTRY m m oo e = meom P Cemetory os=-==- dOA 8 She .

. 25/130/ 7%



Ve Pinal Actions

Following advice forwarded. to Zurope by letter on w--

S Mt 0 . 1t s o o 4 o e et e
—......-..—.——...._-..._...—.......-—.__.....—_...._-.—-.—-._-—-..-——-«...-..-_—..——_——...—..—.-._.._... e P,
'

——-.—-.-._—.—_——-‘———_-—_——_..-—._._———_—-—.._._..._———..—_.—..—-‘_...,._—_—-___—_..._—._..__.............
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COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS  DATA.

1 Location Index Cai'd

( a) Nanl "-'Blm{""}m'g'a‘“““'“"""‘-"'—'-'---u-——-ser.l{o._.é.%@_éz_q_:‘l_____
ity 2 R
{b) Ralllté°'3‘¢~--v—~---f---——-Organization—-..QQ.z..L.:..1..&'9.1.1,_1..71.21._“_ "
: ; ' ! CHREE<SNTE
(¢} Date of Death---~=tedf {d)Cause of Dotthon. Kl =
$I.Registration Card :
( éa}.)(}rav'e NHOxLw L2 R 0w Pl eweams Sec.—--———-;-Block---—--—---
{b)Bmerg.Address---Sheman Burden (Fatber), Route 5, Lima, Onio
I1%s A.G.0. DISPOSITION CARD:
(i eme e s R e e s S
(¢} Address—w=—memmmeommacaaae B —— S T
(d) Bemains to be brought t0 UeSePeme————m TR R T X i e e~ L e e R L i
{e] To be interred in Hational Cemetery in UeSe at =———ecmmmmm- A =
(f) Shipping instructions upon arrival in U.Se—-———ee-— ————————— e
{g) Disposition instructions if not brought 0 UeSem—~—m—mmmmemmmmmcaeranan
1V, GoReS. FPiles ,Correspondence-shows as f0llOWS-emmmmm e am e e e
Bxaminer's Initialg-ee=mmm=s==mm=-Daf@mmmmrmm oo
Cob’le"‘--""- _________ -y Cemetery IIO.——L:D'@'B"J'ZE'&'—-“ Sheet 110.‘——‘5-5.&"»

- 25/130/3%5



@ @
Ve Final Action:

Following advice forwarded to Zurope by letter on -
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mguso-Arg enne Ame.Cemetery,#1232,

G\ R. S. Form. No. 16- Placemagne. §/lentfaucen(ileuse) ,
'REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL  pate Nevember 7th,19856.
1. REMAINS OFBTJRDEN;.\,I],I& Cas SERIAL NUMBER 0906381 =

RANK. -+ - PVE& -~ o - ORGANIZATION -..004.. Ly 18Th. Infantrys

2. Disinterred (date): HNevember 3rd,l9%Pem (give complete location): Isels'Pex Hele !
near tep and middle eof gseuth slepe ef Hill #240 Cmme.ﬁxermont(ﬁrds);
jap-Feret &'argenne;Rast 301:06- Nerth B8LsT4s
By : Group-....... ONE . .. : ~ Unit . leuse~Argenne Sectors . .

SR e s ; In (give complete location) :
~In liergue. ,

By : Group EnipEe e e e urete [Srehunial

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :
Buried five feet deep in 0D US uniferm,and field shees size 9B
.Skeleten disarticulated, flesh entirely decempeseda..

5. (a) Identification tags: Buried with body? . Ji@e oo On grave marker?  jjg- grave -marker

(h) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks : USHA Gellar

ernament en bleuse==buried. Identificatien card in leather case reads,
. Mile CyBurden; Address RiF.Di #b, Lima Ohie"a "In case oI serieus
, illness or accident pleaso notlfy bherman Burdon L:.ma Ohie, R.r.Do

(b) Weight (estimated) . . . 140 1bss

@ Mo —Golor e e~ - SHONH
. - de
Characteristics - .. . de
(d) Hair on face—ColOr. ..o S T WO e

? éo :
Location. kel T ey

(¢) Permanent marks on body (old scars, psculiarities,

issine parts). Brest bene has small pleoe
02?1]}0 S;nntp&:;;' =t apparen’cly frem accident

when yeunge 5. .. &
99 23 24 25 26 27 ﬁj 220 ?17_

W ounds or missing parts (mcenved at time of casualty) ngh’t pelvic-bene- Fractured.

il e thi ‘a B
 Left femur fraotural jppe e s in vl 5, 1116,17,20;52

" MBDo. .74, l& HAD.

bl Disin‘ﬁrment, z G/%z .
i Jamos meGourty,

. Approv ed: /7 J&mos L{CG.UL'tYK/"___

supervised by G/ g iet Tnvestige teTo /" Ghief InVeStlgﬁ tere
(Tlﬂe)
8. Rehurial e e
SiiperyisCODymE = e ST Approved & ik b
(Tiue)



£

Ge. R. S. Form. NoO. 16:=A ‘\

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL

Place:...

Date..

1. REMAINS OF..2. : #SERIAL NUMBER

RIANRE -t == S =, = - L AORGANIZATION

4 o ah Y a > : 3
2. Disinterred {date): i From (give complete location) :

By : Group-. .25 s e s S P

3. Reburied (date) : In (give complete location) :

BiesiGroups= ¢ : . == (U e - .. Nature of reburial

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :
51 s e e < :

Y PRSI ¢
-5+ (ayidentification tags : Buried with body 2. ... . e -On grave marker ?

_ (&) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

1 -
ST TEPEPE ¥R 2 —

e 2 A o 4 y >

a5

PN it

L

12 identilying items ? -

6. Wlat does examination of hadyv-show asregards the followi

(@) Height (actual measurement)

I (ST R e e S R M Sl B S e s
(¢) Hair—Color
Quantity

RN O RS = e e g
H 4

(d) Hair on face—Color

e T B At i e

(¢) Permanent marks on body (e¢ld scars, peculiarities,

Or MISSIN S NarISHLEss o o P

(\/) W ot o1 missing parts (received at time of casualty)

&
] 3
- ;
7. Disinterment ; : ;
G SCAME e s e Approve

8. Reburial

S
supervised by Approy eds

(Title)



G+R.S,FORM #135
IDENTIFICATION OPINION

OPINTON

FILE NO.

Lr 4
i3

T A
Jan

10
1926

(G = 921

vV JioJd

192

CASE OF _Burden, Wila C. 3355881 Pyt Co.. J, 18 Inf, ¥a-10-4-18
bt o A TAen + " =
GRAVE Meucse Argomme Mortuary. ( Recovered)

DECISION

Identity 0.K.

DENTAL CHARTS AND_ PHYSICAL DESCRIPTIONS

_LOCAL._BOARD

- FROM _RELATTIVES QF_BODY
Lll 1 A.D,
Two teeth 11
16 4"‘“'ﬂtc after 16
17 ‘ t 7

(93 ]
tak)

) T~ + Wil eng « 3
d & &L KXe { nese are
" ~11 1 4~y F ot o
1§ ( l‘,b t the two that we L'C
I 04 ST | e o s s YR
extd. after enlistment) Dthers
~haelr ¢ ‘At 1z
Crnielx e 2 4+ Vo

HEICGHT

WEIGHT

HATR

SHOE SIZE

REMARKS

IDENTIETICATION TAGS

Found on Marker

Found_ on Rndy
no

(¢]

OTHER_IDENTIFYING MARKS

dentification card in leather case 7'(—}“4(:11’.2’ (LI ¥ L L T M*;,vdnw rddress D4 r:.ﬁ’
Tima. Ohio". ™ In case of serious illmess or accident please not ify Shermsn Burden,
Lima i t Bn, B,A. says he had = lump on the lower part of his breat
e broken. ”%1~ body has a small piece out of the breast bone,
g acciden _,IGLLAL_BQRL&LJMHML
on south uloye. onte

Originai burial of
Original burial of

Hill 240
240 )

ixexmentxljear top and middle of Hxerm-

Hill 280 ¢

body Zxmidexrerthye £33

9 g oul on_south slope

Near top and middle of
in Ymme of Exermon

man no £

el < DR 4
> si1 +MECNTESET

Investigator

L o A

APPROVED: -

25/402/ARK

officer in Charge.




Dup.

______ Mila o 3,355,581 74
(Surname. ) (Christian name in full.) (Army serial number. )

Pvte L Co. Lo 18th Inf.

E (Rank and orgzynizlat ion.)
State your relationship to the deceased 4 "“ g £
Do you desire the remains brought to the United States? - /l/,()" e

(3=8s-6T NO.)
If remains are brought to the United States, do you
(Yes or no.)

wish them interred in a national cemetery?
If you desire the remains interred at the home of the deceased, give full informa-

tion below as to where they should be sent:

(Name of person to receive remains.) (Express office.) (Telegraph office.)

(City or town.) (Stat-e-..)

y ] (Sigﬂ here) (\/)4”/’ "MMAQ/IA :‘?/{1{ 5{&4/{
-~ g b
4

----@.@& 5 S i G/ g
_—‘(ﬁumber and street or rural route.) (City, town, or post office.) ( atg.') -------

é" . g ; Read carefully the letter accompanying this card. 36713

(Number and street.)
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File No.

OUT-CHARGE SHEET

-

=2

Date charged out w
((/@_

Charged to z
2

Remarks: (

64 ' Hila Chandler Burden, Army Serial Vo, 3,355,381, was induscted
oy 274 1908; assigmed to the 12th Comnany, 1lst Infentry Replacement
Negimant, Ciap Cordon, GCeorgie; sailed for overseas duty July 21, 1918;
tronsfersed to Compeny L, 18th Infantry August 13, 1918, snd was killed
in sotion Qetober 4, 1918. Dental chart shows upper right 8; lower right
8; upper 16f\ 8, 3; lower left 8, missing, Places of decth and burial
not state’. o statements of commdes on file.

e o bl a

© St

1 3.1V
TR L
(2 |

. 7 £ e
—If a document is taken from the files, charge it to the person to whom delivered. M
chargssh?:tu n<1: ,(Ii‘flglliqcite. l'fIi’llace oneinrecord fileand one in su’spended file used for follow upon “‘charge out sheets.”

3—6787
Q. M. C. Form 492,
Revised July 26, 1918.
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Q¥ 233 A-C
Bﬂmn, Ui 1;?,' Co ht *

STBIECT: Investizaticn.

0: Chis?, GRS, CMC., in Rurepe.

: i. Attention is invited to the inclered informstion to be weed
in comeetion with the investization to locate ths grave of the lste
Pvt. Mila C. Burden, 3335381, Co. I,18th Inf.

2. The Adjutsnt General renmorts teeth 1,11, 16,17 and 32 miseing
2t time of enlictment.

By ordsr of The (unsrterzaster Gensral:

558 3 L.¥ REDINGPON, LY LS
. o = Major, Q.M C., Y
2 inecles. < 3 Ja:,: > Assi stant. WPR i
Incl.l-of 183, %o A@@ L4 < e
® 2-¢flefyDac.26/3B .- ;
Y/ L o,
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WAR DEPARTMENT %

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

5 QM 293 A-C
Burden, Mila, ¢, Pvt. Sept.19, 1925,
Co. L, 18th Inf. ,

Nr. Sherman Burden,
Route 5,
Lima 6 O.

Dear Sir:

The Quartermaster General desires you to be informed that the in-
vestigations which are being conducted with a view towards locating the
graves of the Unlocated Vorld War Dead, are proving successful in many
cases where sufficient identifying marks can be secured. To assist in _the
investigation work, it will be appreciated if you will secure, if possible,

a chart from the dentistwho may have performed dental work for the soldier
namgd above, prior to enlistment., The chart should include crowns, fillings,
bridges, and extractions, if any. Should you be unable to obtain & chart,
kindly report which teeth you recall crowned or filled.

Any information, sketches or descriptions which you may have re-
ceived from comrades or officers, regarding the death and burial of thig
soldier, or vhich you may now secure from the Local Legion Post, may be
of valuable aid in locating his grave, and it will be appreciated if you
will forward same to this office.

: You may be assured that everything possible will be done by the
Department to bring the case to a2 suecessful conclusion. *

For your reply, you may use the inclosed envelope which requires
no postage.

Very truly yours,

. 3
Re P HARBOED, /
Bhofor ME ALY, .

1 incl. et 45 Assistant.
envelope. L D)
25/256 /EYS

O e
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WAR DEPARTMENT N\ ! s

office of the Quartermaster General of|the %:my
Washington : \\\ L X

G.R.S.Form 8W-A ¢
Information requested of A.G.O, Date October 19-2
File No., 109525 Registration.
From: The Quartermaster General, U. S, Army, (Cemeterlal DlVlSlon)
To: The Adjutant General of the Army, 6th & B Sts,, N ﬁ&WNq%hlngton D.C.
Subject: Information required for G.R,S. : =

1, It is requested that the items checked below be completed, Request
confirmation of all information shown, A\

o=

e
/

B.. Surname Burden L{; /al/' : f, Date of death OQct, ‘.'9-18 ( LS
b, Christian name ﬁiié‘é,f’,é_ g. Cause of deathf/%/

| i
¢, Serial Number 2355381 (7, /1. h. Authority (C.0.#) cc 666 —

d, Orgenization Coi L5 lgigylnf, ) 4 ,Emergency address-iwun;,
: 4 ‘} & A . } pa

4

e, Renk Pvte (. /4 % j» Relationship -
SR o oA iy
BODY DESCRIPTION : DENTAL CHARTS
(See page #2 of the Serv1ce Record) (See Physical report of

examination prior to enlistment)
a, Age of enllstment : *
a, OStrike out teeth missing

b, Color of eyes - ’

: ; A 765432112u/4567s{
¢, Color of hair upper right per left/
d, Height ' . : T 6 554w B le2N 3T 4R GR6AT,

A jg/ lower right lower lefg/g/
e, Weight :

f, Permanent marks and
physicel defects at
enlistment (0ld fractures or breaks)

H., L. ROGERS,

Rt AN -\ n 1 ) Quartermaster General U:S,A,
\) (} L\ u\ ,; i
CEMETERY NO; (' ; - éé?j Z?’M e
SHEET NO: W. W, Dive, Ae H, J./QONNER,
PEDFBY: “f . e e =) 1st, (Kieut, Q.M.C.
i OCT 20.1921-5 - * 4
5/3310/LUL Rec’'d World War Division.

0cI 214 19821

TR L T TPV oee



ADDRESS REPLY, TO,

____________________ Division
DIRECTOR OF STORAGE
MunITIONS BUILDING

From:

Subject:

WAR DEPARTMENT
PURCHASE, STORAGE, AND TRAFFIC DIVISION
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF PURc;-lASE.AND'STéRAG'E

WASHINGTON .-
(Y
. }
.- )
ol
)X s
4o " <
= i
v L4 e
’ ) S \ '.
RS
¥ { A \
' 5 5 \
.
1
M) A 55
a5
(B (&
e ¥ 7
1
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a
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3‘:/- \ '..O. DER ""‘ .
G.R.S. Form No. 8 ; Central Records Liaisan. {

Jamery 14.

o 19194

Memo For: G.R.S. representative, C.R.O.

SuBJECT : Information required for G R S.

I. Items checked are to be completed :

( ) Surname : Burden
( ) Number : 3355381
( ) First name : - Mila C,
( ) Rank: Private
( ) Company: "L
( ) Organization 18th Inf, .
(Z) Date of death : 10/4/18 . vo-H[j, 1 §
( ) Cause : —_‘f/;'_ A & ‘) 3
(,) Place:
Location of hospital :
Number » »
Class » »
( ) Relative :
( ) Relationship :
{ ~) Address:
( ©) Authority :
Cablegram No:
Telegram from :
' date?i oY {“",‘5’
( ») Reported to Washmgton‘ <
C.C. Nos : =,
(Underscore the “‘ official ” C. C )
(* ) Remarks : % ~
./'If:r;‘ sent Status B
a %

9.

Initials of reporter (i<
g § \AT
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Ak R ——
lrch oth 1919,

S075 3. §

BURDEN$ 3555381, Pvt. Mila C.

Co, "IL"
18th Inf.
D.D. 10-4-18.

FILE.

Buried 8t--One half mile Notth

of Exermont. ’%M/L 570

;1/(/6‘7(,/
( oAt w4
Zﬁf X/ J

Takent Ex:omn Correspondencee.
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7(‘/ /@( B2

¢ Sl
90: . Ioentification Depertment

SASE OF Lm,ml |

ORGAWTZLTINN

W/u X,a ‘é ' Serial Noe

DATE OF DEATH

RAWK

e i S kmespu 3 oo Yk ANk et = et propemnf o == f Semch R R £

B

Talke the foilowivg aotirn on above caae:
1, Send &J:)S'. FORM FO __ 0 . ., Cziling for
GAReSw FORM NOY il v icelilling for S
2. Send TEIBGRAI « LETTER UC:

PILE NO, RAGOKDED ON REGISTRATION CARD




R L N

. B o BEGEEOT
wte

w _<Ue. L, 18 Tl B e
v " 4

Janwary 10, 1919.

\

> . BFEMORANIUM T0: Lieut. Noetzel.

. Kindly note attached information fur-
nished by Red Cross Headguarters.

MAURICE B. DIX

Captain, A.R.C., Representa-—

tive assigned to G.Zl.0.

1BD-ca
Attachment,



T -rw’—*"_ﬂ—

»ﬁen,' Wla c‘
~rivate ,
(000 L’ 1{\2 4 Iﬂf. .AOEG 5.:‘0

- Janwary 10, 1919.

IEMORATIDUM T0¢  Lieuts. Foetzel

Kindly note attached information fur-
nished by Red Cross Headguwarters.

MAURIOCSE Be DIX
Ceptain, A.R.C., Representa~
tive assigned to G.R.S.

Attachment,

.



FROM:

SUBJECT:

, HBD=ca

L S

AMERICAI EXPEDITIONARY FORCES
EADQUARTERS SERVICES OF SURPLY
OFFIve OF THE CHIEF CUARTERMASTER, A.E.F.
GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE
FRANCE

January 10, 1919,

Chief, Graves Registration Service, American E. F.

Home Commnication Section, A.,R.C., Paris

Burden, Hila C., Private, Cos L, 18th Inf., American B

Py
LN

Reference your 16492,d/Decerber 26, 1918: We wish to thank
you for the informtion in respect of the sbove mentioned soldier which
has been passed on to the proper department for attention.

By direction CHARLES €. PIERCE
Lieut.COIOIlel, {?,.:;.C., UOS.AQ

Per FAURICE B. DIX
Captain, American Red Cross
 Representative assigned to
Graves Registration Service.




‘éLEM[‘%JEE[(DZQLDE ]iEEDI)> ()]?”')@SEB
(CROIX-ROUGE AMERICAINE)

1eAg2 Y . | I 2 iDec. 26th,

From - Home Communication Section ‘ '

Moli- Capt.  N. B. DIx,ARC, Graves Reglqtrntlon Hurgay - W.P.0. 717,

Subject - Pvt. Mila C. Burden - Co. L~ 18th Inff. m.E.F. \
. #30u5581. ‘ LA A e

*

Through an indirect source, we received the identification
disc ‘of Private M11a C. Burden and a pencil notation reading as
follows: i

"iila O. Burden, 2nd BN- 18th Inf. - killed by German
one pound shell Oct. 4th, and buried near top and middle of ‘South
Slope of Hill 290, one half mile North of Exermont. . _Silgned. |, 4

' A STy W. H. "LcJutcreqn,
A 1lst' Lileut. 5

2 'The disc arnd notation were both forwarded to Centnal Records
. Oftice %o be sent to Private Burden's family in the States. We are
sending you this inrormation for whaa it may be worth to you.
KF/KR Ll /¥ Home Compunication Sectlon 1
| Bureau Ol Home and Hospitel Service.

,’_..._J‘ "
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I 1= REYISIRATION BRANCH, C'.3.8. FIIZ NULBER .

7

/
Y .

ROM = DATH ¢ "7 NIY

rzf

Please lurnish ianformation ag indicatad boalow rogarding the following soldier:.
. Iﬁi, »/"[:/ / i{ l4 /,F N-TAT D ~ ¥ :i !;77 |
Y, /¥ ] —=/T . NEBIR: SIS I G4 /

3 £

e, F
‘e 1A : ; "/l
RANK 70y " ORGANIZATION = /7.

LN U — re - J 4 *

i } s P T —
8 f
! M " LR v = A 2

A NO QUESTZON RiPLY

a 1. Do particulars of soldier ~ivan
{ abovs uoree wita Records?

2. Date of Death

3. Cause aund place of Jeash

4., Number of iesualty Sableerocs

] Sh Date burisd

6, Grave Locatioan

(a) Complete record recuired

(b) Name of Cemetery or Commune
ouly recuired

7. Who reported burial

8. Has report been confirmed by
G.R.8.

Gt Report as to Grave Marker 7

f' 10. Report as to Ideiitification
F Tags - ,
z / /)

D

51107 Who ie nearest relative? /[ A}

12 Has N/R besn notifinsd? i
(Give Dats) . y :

X o " f / A ’.,' ’ _;‘. 7
335 Report the exact position of yow' ; / [ / 12 ./ 75 £
inguiry on this case. | ‘ /
. s oA §
(Reply in all casses if no /
i informition on record)
‘ , (
14. What ig the ohotozraph NMo.?
i I NeB ., All Propar aamss Lo be i ; , :
: I printed in PLAIN BLOCK IETTERS,
t | -
; ! - p
| '/ 3H
i §
\\ \‘ f






